A.35076-AHS

Decision No. <u>A9635</u>

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of Lyon Van & Storage Co. for) authority to suspend warehouse) operations in the City of San Diego)

Application No. 35076

OPINION AND ORDER

Applicant operates as a public utility warehouseman in the City of San Diego. By Decision No. 48915 of August 4, 1953, in Application No. 32531, it was authorized to suspend for one year the operation of 32,500 out of a total of 62,434 square feet of space located at 4205 Pacific Boulevard in what is known as the "Consolidated-Vultee Plant Layout." By this application it seeks authority to suspend for two years all operations at this location.

The warehouse space involved was leased from Charles W. Carlstrom. The United States Government has obtained a court order to take over the premises. It is not known when applicant will be able to reestablish service. Applicant states that it will arrange for the satisfactory disposition of property stored at the warehouse.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the granting of temporary authority to suspend service is justified. As in the case of the prior suspension this action is not to be construed as a determination of the total amount of warehouse space covered by applicant's existing operative rights in San Diego. The suspension will be limited to a two-year period and made subject to such earlier cancellation, change or extension as circumstances may require.

-1-

A.35076-AHS

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Lyon Van & Storage Co. be and it is hereby authorized to suspend the operation of 62,434 square feet of warehouse floor space in San Diego and that this authority shall expire two years after the effective date hereof unless sooner canceled, changed or extended by order of the Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority granted to Lyon Van & Storage Co. by Decision No. 48915 of August 4, 1953, in Application No. 32531, be and it is hereby superseded by the authority granted herein.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>2</u> day of February, 1954.

-2-

Commissioners